
GOVT, 0F NCT OF DELHI 
DEPTT.OF HEAL.TH & FAMILY WALFARE 

JAG PRAVESH CHANDRA HOSPITAL 
SHASTRI PARK. DELHI - 110053 

PH. 011-22 184453. 011-22568806 Fax-011-2184455 

No. F. 5(17)/H&FW/JPCH/2024-25/Y 
Dated: 

Public Notice regarding procurement of proprietary item 

Subject: - Procurement of consumables for 
Phacoemulsification make Legion 

Make: Manufactured by Alcon Lab pvt. Ltd on proprietary basis for department of 
Ophthalmology at 

Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital Shastri Park. Delhi - 110053, inviting comments thereon. 

Ihis hospital is in process of reagents on proprietary basis for department of Ophthalmology at Jag 

Pravesh Chandra Hospital Shastri Park. Delhi - 10053 from M/s Alcon Lab pvt. Ltd. through M/s 

Mars communication. Copy of the quotation of the reagents/ consumables submitted by M/s Mars 

communication is attached for information to submit objections, comments if any. by any 

manufacturer/Individual regarding proprietary nature of the items within 03 days in the office of the 

Medical Superintendent Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital Shastri Park, Delhi - 110053 through central 

diary from the date of uploading of the notice, failing which it will be 

This is issued with the prior approval of the Medical superintendent. 

presumed that any other vendor/ 

In case no representations are received within 3 days of uploading of this notice, the proposed 

procurement shall be processed as per applicable rules. 

DR. RITU VARMA 

(DMS-P) 

manufacturer have no comments to offer and case will be decided on merit. 



¯OTATION 

- 110053 

Medical Superintendent, 
Pravesh Chandra Hospital, 
cri Park, 

DESCRIPTION 

Legion Basic Cassettes 

Centurion Ozil Handpiece 

Intrepid I/A Tip 

ULTRAFLOW II I/A HANDPIECE 

Ref No: - MCIJPCI24-25/03 
Make- Alcon Laboratories Inc., U.S.A., Imported 
Model- Legion Phaco System 

TS TIP, 45KT, MINI FL AB 0.9mm 

Infiniti 0.9 mm HIS Kit 

0.9 MM MICROSM00TH ULTRA 

INFUSION SLEEVE KIT 

LegionT" 23Ga Anterior Vitrectomy Kit (1 Pack contains -6 pcs) 

Taxes 

erms and conditions: -

Delivery 
Validity 

anking you, 
urs truly, 
r MARSCOrporation 

Pack Size 

(1 Pack contains -6 pcs) 

Legion Anterior Vitrectomy Handpiece(1 Pack contains - 1 pc) 

(1 Pack contains - 1 pc) 

(1 Pack contains - 1 pc) 
(1 Pack contains -6 pcs) 

3 Months 

(1 Pack contains- 6 pcs) 

(1 Pack contains -6 pcs) 

(1 Pack contains-6 pcs) 

GST extra 
90 days from receipt of Purchase Order. 

MARS 

MARS Corporation 

PRICE 

(IN INR) 
18,541/ 

399,399/ 

31,500/ 

51,975/ 

51,975/ 

53,285/ 

19,650/ 

19,650/ 

The rate quoted is the lowest and not supplying below this price to any other hospital. 

324 

399,399/ 



To, 
The Medical Superintendent, 
Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, 
Shastri Park, 

Delhi - 110053 

Dear Sir, 

Sub:- Lowest Rate Certificate Against Quotation No:- Ref No: MCIJPCI24-25/03 

Thanks & Regards 

We hereby certify that the quoted prices of Legion Phaco System, Make:-Alcon Laboratories 
Inc., U.S.A., Imported, are the lowest from any other govt. Hospitals/institutes in the same 
specification. 

For MARS Corporation 

Auth 

31/ 

anatory 

MARS 

MARS Corporation 



ALCON/AL/GB-JPCH/2023/24 
pate:04.07.2023 

To 
Medical Superintendent, 

Jag Parvesh Chandra Hospital, 
Shastri Park, 
Delhi 110053 

Dear Sir/ Ma'am, 

Thanking you and assuring our best service at all times. 

Yours faithfully, 

Authorization Letter 

For Alcon Labgratories (Undia) Private Limited 

Tarun Saxena) 

Alcon 

Subject: Confirming M/s. Mars Corporation as Authorised Distributor for Alcon products Jag Parvesh Chandra 

Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi. 

EANGALORE 

Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd. 

Head government ausiness - Surgical 
Authorised Signatory 

Registered Office: 11th Floor, RMZ Azure. Bellary 

We, Alcon Laboratories (India) Private Limited having our registered office at 11* Floor, RMZ Azure, Bellary Road, 

Hebbal, Bengaluru - S60092, Karnataka ['Alcon") are affiliate of M/s. Alcon Laboratories inc., USA who is an 

established and reputable manufacturer of ophthalmic pharmaceutical products and surgical equipment, hereby 

confirm that M/s. Mars Corporation having office at 208, Garg Plaza LSC, Gulabi Bagh Chowki No. 2, Delhi -110052 

is an Authorised Distributor for Alcon products within your territory and can submit budgetary quote with your 

esteemed organisation, collect the orders, process the supplies only for Legion Machine Accessories and collect 

the payment for the products supplied. 

Road. Hebbal, Bengaluru - 560092 

This letter is valid until 30th June 2024 unless renewed or terminated prior to the validity date. 

Ph: +91-80-4544 4A44 | +91-80-4006 4600 

Fax: +91.80-4544 4450 / 491-80-4006 4800 

Email: alcon india@alcon.com 
CIN No. U33119KA1999FTCO25496 

GORP 



Dated: 29-June-2023 
Ret. No- PAC-Junc23-08 

S.No. 

2. 
3 

4 

6 

This is to certify that products mentioned below are used as accessories with Legion Phaco system 

and are the proprietary products of legal manufacture Alcon Laboratories Inc., 6201 South Free 

Way, Fort Worth, TX 76134-2099 USA and Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd. is supplying these 

products in India. 

9 

10 

11 

Thanking you. 

Legion 0.9 MICROSMOOTH Miniflared ABS 45 
Legion Intrepid Ultra Miniflared ABS 45° 

Centurion Ozil Hanpiece 

Anand, Kaushik 

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN 

ULTRAFLOW II I/A HANDPIECE 

Intrepid I/A Tip 
LegionTM 23Ga Anterior Vitrectomy Kit 

TS TIP, 45KT, MINI FL AB 0.9mm 
Infiniti 0.9 mm HIS Kit 

Diaitally s0ned by Anand. Kaushi 

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE 

Product 

Legion Basic 

(Kaushik Anand) 

0.9 MM MICROSMOOTH ULTRA INFUSION 

Legion Anterior Vitrectomy Handpiece 

For Alcon Laboratories Inc. 

Internal Signing, o=Alcon Vision, LLC 
Date 2023 06 29 13 5726 +0530 

Authorized Signatory 

Alcon 

LEGION PHACO SYSTEM ACCESSORIES 

Aleon Lahoratories (India) Pvt. Ltd. 

Registered Office 1 1th Floor. RMZ Azure, 

Bellary Road, Hebhal, Bengaluru - 560092 

Ph 91-80 4544 4444 / 91 80 4006 4600 

fax 91-80 4544 4450/ 91-90 4006 4900 

Ermail: alcon india@alcon (om 

SLEEVE KIT 

CIN No. U331 19KA1999FTC025496 

Iris Code 

100205773 
100205822 
100207729 

100006503 
100055065 

100004370 
100207177 

100006952 
100004174 

100006362 

100203767 

Global Code 
8065753027 
8065753164 

8065753166 
806575 1761 
8065751795 

8065751012 
8065753056 
8065750853 
8065750159 
8065750S17 

8065753050 
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