



GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DEPTT.OF HEALTH & FAMILY WALFARE SH CHANDRA HOSPITAL SHASTRI PARK, DELHI - 110053 PH. 011-22184453, 011-22568806 Fax- 011-2184455

No. F. 5(17)/H&FW/JPCH/2024-25/

Dated: 2 Mary

Public Notice regarding procurement of proprietary item

Subject: - Procurement of consumables for Phacoemulsification make Legion

Make: Manufactured by Alcon Lab pvt. Ltd on proprietary basis for department of Ophthalmology at Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital Shastri Park, Delhi – 110053, inviting comments thereon.

This hospital is in process of reagents on proprietary basis for department of **Ophthalmology** at Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital Shastri Park, Delhi – 110053 from M/s Alcon Lab pvt. Ltd. through M/s Mars communication. Copy of the quotation of the reagents/ consumables submitted by M/s Mars communication is attached for information to submit objections, comments if any, by any manufacturer/Individual regarding proprietary nature of the items within 03 days in the office of the Medical Superintendent Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital Shastri Park, Delhi - 110053 through central diary from the date of uploading of the notice, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor/ manufacturer have no comments to offer and case will be decided on merit.

In case no representations are received within 3 days of uploading of this notice, the proposed procurement shall be processed as per applicable rules.

This is issued with the prior approval of the Medical superintendent.

DR. RITU VARMA (DMS-P)



UOTATION

- 110053

Ref No: - MC/JPC/24-25/03

Make- Alcon Laboratories Inc., U.S.A., Imported

Model- Legion Phaco System

Medical Superintendent, Pravesh Chandra Hospital, Eri Park,

DESCRIPTION	Pack Size	PRICE (IN INR)
Legion Basic Cassettes	(1 Pack contains – 6 pcs)	18,541/-
Centurion Ozil Handpiece	(1 Pack contains – 1 pc)	399,399/-
ULTRAFLOW II I/A HANDPIECE	(1 Pack contains – 1 pc)	31,500/-
Intrepid I/A Tip	(1 Pack contains – 6 pcs)	51,975/-
Legion™ 23Ga Anterior Vitrectomy Kit	(1 Pack contains – 6 pcs)	51,975/-
TS TIP, 45KT, MINI FL AB 0.9mm	(1 Pack contains – 6 pcs)	53,285/-
Infiniti 0.9 mm HIS Kit	(1 Pack contains – 6 pcs)	19,650/-
0.9 MM MICROSMOOTH ULTRA INFUSION SLEEVE KIT	(1 Pack contains – 6 pcs)	19,650/-
Legion Anterior Vitrectomy Handpiece	(1 Pack contains – 1 pc)	399,399/-

erms and conditions: -

Taxes

GST extra

Delivery

90 days from receipt of Purchase Order.

Validity

3 Months

• The rate quoted is the lowest and not supplying below this price to any other hospital.

anking you, urs truly,

r MARS Corporation

th Signatory



MARS Corporation



To, The Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi - 110053

Sub:- Lowest Rate Certificate Against Quotation No:- Ref No: - MC/JPC/24-25/03

Dear Sir,

We hereby certify that the quoted prices of Legion Phaco System, Make:-Alcon Laboratories Inc., U.S.A., Imported, are the lowest from any other govt. Hospitals/institutes in the same specification.

Thanks & Regards

For MARS Corporation

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH



Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd.

Registered Office: 11th Floor, RMZ Azure, Bellary Road, Hebbal, Bengaluru – 560092 Ph: +91-80-4544 4444 / +91-80-4006 4600 Fax: +91-80-4544 4450 / +91-80-4006 4800

20/0

Email: alcon.india@alcon.com CIN No. U33119KA1999FTC025496

ALCON/AL/GB-JPCH/2023/24 pate:04.07.2023

Authorization Letter

To, Medical Superintendent, Jag Parvesh Chandra Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi 110053

Subject: Confirming M/s. Mars Corporation as Authorised Distributor for Alcon products Jag Parvesh Chandra Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi.

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

We, Alcon Laboratories (India) Private Limited having our registered office at 11* Floor, RMZ Azure, Bellary Road, Hebbal, Bengaluru - 560092, Karnataka ['Alcon") are affiliate of M/s. Alcon Laboratories inc., USA who is an established and reputable manufacturer of ophthalmic pharmaceutical products and surgical equipment, hereby confirm that M/s. Mars Corporation having office at 208, Garg Plaza LSC, Gulabi Bagh Chowki No. 2, Delhi - 110052 is an Authorised Distributor for Alcon products within your territory and can submit budgetary quote with your esteemed organisation, collect the orders, process the supplies only for Legion Machine Accessories and collect the payment for the products supplied.

This letter is valid until 30th June 2024 unless renewed or terminated prior to the validity date.

Thanking you and assuring our best service at all times.

Yours faithfully,

For Alcon Laboratories (India) Private Limited

Tarun Saxena

Head government Business - Surgical

Authorised Signatory



Alcon

Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd.

Registered Office: 11th Floor, RMZ Azure, Bellary Road, Hebbal, Bengaluru - 560092 Ph:+91-80-4544 4444 / +91-80-4006 4600 fax:+91-80-4544 4450 / +91-80-4006 4800 Email: alcon.india@alcon.com CIN No. U33119KA1999FTC025496

Dated: 29-June-2023 Ref. No- PAC-June23-08

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that products mentioned below are used as accessories with Legion Phaco system and are the proprietary products of legal manufacture Alcon Laboratories Inc., 6201 South Free Way, Fort Worth, TX 76134-2099 USA and Alcon Laboratories (India) Pvt. Ltd. is supplying these products in India.

LEGION PHACO SYSTEM ACCESSORIES

	Product	Iris Code	Global Code
S.No.		100205773	8065753027
1.	Legion Basic	100205775	8065753164
2.	Legion 0.9 MICROSMOOTH Miniflared ABS 45°		8065753166
3.	Legion Intrepid Ultra Miniflared ABS 45°	100207729	
4.	Centurion Ozil Hanpiece	100006503	8065751761
5	ULTRAFLOW II I/A HANDPIECE	100055065	8065751795
	Intrepid I/A Tip	100004370	8065751012
6		100207177	8065753056
7	Legion™ 23Ga Anterior Vitrectomy Kit		8065750853
8	TS TIP, 45KT, MINI FL AB 0.9mm	100006952	
9	Infiniti 0.9 mm HIS Kit	100004174	8065750159
10	0.9 MM MICROSMOOTH ULTRA INFUSION	100006362	8065750517
	SLEEVE KIT		
11	Legion Anterior Vitrectomy Handpiece	100203767	8065753050

Thanking you.

For Alcon Laboratories Inc.

Anand, Kaushik ON: CHI-Anand, Ka

DN: cn=Anand, Kaushik, ou=PDF Internal Signing, o=Alcon Vision, LLI Date 2023 06 29 13 57 26 +05'30'

(Kaushik Anand) Authorized Signatory

